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News Coverage of Press Release “CCP penalizes three dairy associations for collusive
practices in fresh milk pricing”

Business Recorder

Colluding to influence fresh milk prices: CCP imposes penalties
on three dairy associations

Sohail Sarfraz Published December 22, 2024

ISLAMABAD: The Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) has imposed penalties on three dairy
associations in Karachi for colluding to influence fresh milk prices, a contravention of Section 4(1) and
4(2)(a) of the Competition Act, 2010.

The penalties include Rs1 million for M/s Dairy and Cattle Farmers Association (DCFA) and Rs500,000
each for M/s Dairy Farmer Association Karachi (DFAK) and M/s Karachi Dairy Farmers Association
(KDFA).

The CCP initiated an inquiry following multiple media reports and articles highlighting a significant hike
in milk prices across Karachi. Investigations revealed that the three associations, operating at different
levels of the fresh milk supply chain, were directly responsible for the price surge in Karachi and its
surrounding regions.

During the proceedings, it was argued that the price caps set by the Commissioner Karachi under the
Sindh Essential Commodities Price Control and Prevention of Profiteering and Hoarding Act, 2005, were
not been revised for three years despite rising inflation. However, the CCP’s findings demonstrated that
these associations exerted undue influence on the supply chain to manipulate milk prices.

The Order established that evidence, in the form of video recordings confirmed that the price increases
announced by the associations were effectively implemented across the supply chain. The associations
employed coercive tactics to enforce compliance with their pricing mechanisms, threatening
wholesalers and retailers with milk supply suspensions if they refused to adhere to the prescribed rates.

The Order concluded that the associations had substantial influence over key pricing elements, including
bandhi rates, mandi rates, wholesale rates and retail prices, resulting in significant price distortions in
the fresh milk market.

The Order further revealed that the associations created artificial shortages of milk by hoarding it in ice
factories, subsequently selling it in interior Sindh at inflated rates. These practices significantly disrupted
the supply chain and imposed an undue financial burden on consumers.
https://www.brecorder.com/news/40338956/colluding-to-influence-fresh-milk-prices-ccp-imposes-
penalties-on-three-dairy-associations



https://www.brecorder.com/news/40338956/colluding-to-influence-fresh-milk-prices-ccp-imposes-penalties-on-three-dairy-associations
https://www.brecorder.com/news/40338956/colluding-to-influence-fresh-milk-prices-ccp-imposes-penalties-on-three-dairy-associations

Express Tribune

Dairy associations penalised for collusive practices

The penalties include Rs1 million on Dairy and Cattle Farmers Association
December 22, 2024

The Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) has imposed penalties on three dairy associations in
Karachi for colluding to influence fresh milk prices, a contravention of Section 4(1) and 4(2)(a) of the
Competition Act 2010.

The penalties include Rs1 million on Dairy and Cattle Farmers Association and Rs500,000 each on Dairy
Farmers Association Karachi and Karachi Dairy Farmers Association.

In a statement, the CCP said that it had initiated an enquiry following multiple media reports and articles
highlighting a significant hike in milk prices across Karachi. Investigations revealed that the three
associations, operating at different levels of the fresh milk supply chain, were directly responsible for
the price surge in Karachi and its surrounding regions.

During the proceedings, it was argued that the price caps set by the Karachi commissioner under the
Sindh Essential Commodities Price Control and Prevention of Profiteering and Hoarding Act 2005 had
not been revised for three years despite rising inflation.

However, the CCP's findings demonstrated that the associations exerted undue influence on the supply
chain to manipulate milk prices.

The order established that evidence, in the form of video recordings, confirmed that the price increases
announced by the associations were effectively implemented across the supply chain.

The associations employed coercive tactics to enforce compliance with their pricing mechanisms,
threatening wholesalers and retailers with milk supply suspensions if they refused to adhere to the
prescribed rates. The order concluded that the associations had substantial influence over key pricing
elements, including wholesale rates and retail prices.
https://tribune.com.pk/story/2517508/dairy-associations-penalised-for-collusive-practices

CCP fines dairy associations for collusive practices

By Our Correspondent December 22, 2024

KARACHI: The Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) has penalised three dairy associations in
Karachi for engaging in collusive practices that manipulated fresh milk prices, violating Section 4(1) and
4(2)(a) of the Competition Act, 2010.


https://tribune.com.pk/story/2517508/dairy-associations-penalised-for-collusive-practices

The investigation was launched after media reports highlighted a steep surge in milk prices in Karachi.
The enquiry revealed that the three associations, operating at different stages of the fresh milk supply
chain, played a direct role in the price hike across Karachi and its adjoining areas.

The CCP’s findings revealed that these associations influenced key pricing mechanisms, including
‘bandhi’ rates’, ‘mandi’ rates, wholesale prices, and retail rates. The associations used coercive tactics,
such as threatening milk supply suspensions, to enforce compliance with their pricing directives among
wholesalers and retailers.

The evidence, including video recordings, demonstrated that price increases announced by the
associations were effectively implemented across the supply chain. The order highlighted that the
groups created artificial milk shortages by hoarding supplies in ice factories and later selling them at
inflated rates in Sindh’s rural parts. These practices not only disrupted the supply chain but also imposed
a significant financial burden on consumers.

The commission has imposed a Rs1 million fine on the Dairy and Cattle Farmers Association (DCFA) and
Rs500,000 each on Dairy Farmer Association Karachi (DFAK) and Karachi Dairy Farmers Association
(KDFA).

During the proceedings, the associations argued that the price caps set by the commissioner of Karachi
under the Sindh Essential Commaodities Price Control and Prevention of Profiteering and Hoarding Act,
2005, had not been revised for three years despite inflationary pressures. However, the CCP concluded
that the associations’ practices went beyond addressing economic challenges, amounting instead to
anti-competitive behaviour aimed at manipulating the market.
https://www.thenews.com.pk/print/1264186-ccp-fines-dairy-associations-for-collusive-practices

Three Karachi dairy bodies fined for price manipulation

Kalbe Ali Published December 22, 2024

ISLAMABAD: The Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) has imposed penalties on three Karachi-
based dairy associations for colluding to manipulate fresh milk prices against the provisions of the
Competition Act 2010.

The CCP imposed a Rs1 million fine on the Dairy and Cattle Farmers Association (DCFA) and Rs500,000
each on the Dairy Farmer Association Karachi (DFAK) and the Karachi Dairy Farmers Association (KDFA).

The CCP initiated an inquiry following multiple media reports and articles highlighting a significant hike
in milk prices across Karachi, and it was revealed that the three associations operating at different levels
of the fresh milk supply chain were directly responsible for the price surge in Karachi and its surrounding
regions.

During the proceedings, the CCP officials noted that the price caps set by Karachi commissioner under
the Sindh Essential Commodities Price Control and Prevention of Profiteering and Hoarding Act 2005
had not been revised for three years despite rising inflation.


https://www.thenews.com.pk/print/1264186-ccp-fines-dairy-associations-for-collusive-practices

At the same time, the CCP’s findings demonstrated that these associations exerted undue influence on
the supply chain to manipulate milk prices.

The CCP order established that evidence, in the form of video recordings, confirmed that the price
increases announced by the associations were effectively implemented across the supply chain.

The associations employed coercive tactics to enforce compliance with their pricing mechanisms,
threatening wholesalers and retailers with milk supply suspensions if they refused to adhere to the
prescribed rates.

The CCP, in its order, noted that the associations had substantial influence over key pricing elements,
including bandhi rates and mandi rates, which are the open market or the retail rates and wholesale
market prices, respectively.

The CCP stated that these collusive activities resulted in significant price distortions in the fresh milk
market.

The order further revealed that the associations created artificial milk shortages by hoarding it in ice
factories, subsequently selling it in interior Sindh at inflated rates. These practices significantly disrupted
the supply chain and imposed an undue financial burden on consumers.
https://www.dawn.com/news/1880277/three-karachi-dairy-bodies-fined-for-price-manipulation

Pakistan Observer

Karachi dairy associations fined for raising milk prices

December 22, 2024

The Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) has imposed fines on the dairy associations in Karachi for
artificially increasing milk prices.CCP imposed a fine of Rs1 million on the Dairy and Cattle Farmers
Association while Rs5 lac each on the Dairy Farmers Association Karachi and Karachi Dairy Farmers
Association.

During the inquiry, all three Dairy Farmers’ Associations were found guilty of colluding to raise the price
of fresh milk in Karachi and surrounding areas.The video evidence also confirmed that Dairy Associations
coerce the wholesalers and retailers to implement their arbitrary prices.The Dairy Associations also
hoarded the milk in ice factories to increase pressure on the supply of milk and create an artificial
shortage, only to sell it in interior Sindh at inflated prices.

Read More: Dairy farmers want milk price to be fixed at Rs300/litre in Karachi The CCP took stern notice

of disrupting the market of fresh milk and imposing unnecessary financial burdens on consumers.
https://pakobserver.net/karachi-dairy-associations-fined-for-raising-milk-prices/

The Nation

CCP imposes penalties on 3 dairy associations in Karachi

Our Staff Reporter December 22, 2024


https://www.dawn.com/news/1880277/three-karachi-dairy-bodies-fined-for-price-manipulation
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ISLAMABAD - The Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) has imposed penalties on three dairy
associations in Karachi for colluding to influence fresh milk prices, a contravention of Section 4(1) and
4(2)(a) of the Competition Act, 2010. The penalties include Rs 1 million on M/s Dairy and Cattle Farmers
Association (DCFA) and Rs 500,000 each on M/s Dairy Farmer Association Karachi (DFAK) and M/s
Karachi Dairy Farmers Association (KDFA).

The CCP initiated an enquiry following multiple media reports and articles highlighting a significant hike
in milk prices across Karachi. Investigations revealed that the three associations, operating at different
levels of the fresh milk supply chain, were directly responsible for the price surge in Karachi and its
surrounding regions. During the proceedings, it was argued that the price caps set by the Commissioner
Karachi under the Sindh Essential Commodities Price Control and Prevention of Profiteering and
Hoarding Act, 2005, were not been revised for three years despite rising inflation. However, the CCP’s
findings demonstrated that these associations exerted undue influence on the supply chain to
manipulate milk prices.

The Order established that evidence, in the form of video recordings confirmed that the price increases
announced by the associations were effectively implemented across the supply chain. The associations
employed coercive tactics to enforce compliance with their pricing mechanisms, threatening
wholesalers and retailers with milk supply suspensions if they refused to adhere to the prescribed rates.
The Order concluded that the associations had substantial influence over key pricing elements, including
bandhi rates, mandi rates, wholesale rates and retail prices, resulting in significant price distortions in
the fresh milk market.

The Order further revealed that the associations created artificial shortages of milk by hoarding it in ice
factories, subsequently selling it in interior Sindh at inflated rates. These practices significantly disrupted
the supply chain and imposed an undue financial burden on consumers.
https://pakobserver.net/karachi-dairy-associations-fined-for-raising-milk-prices/

Times of Karachi

Karachi: Three dairy associations fined Rs 2min for raising milk
prices

The Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) has imposed fines of Rs 2 million on three dairy
associations in Karachi for increasing the prices of fresh milk.

According to the media reports, a bench comprising Chairman CCP, Dr. Akbar Sidhu and member Abdul
Rashid Sheikh issued an order imposing a fine of Rs 1 million on the Dairy and Cattle Farmers
Association, and Rs 500,000 each on the Dairy Farmer Association Karachi and the Karachi Dairy Farmers
Association.

It is worth mentioning here that the CCP took notice of media reports and conducted an inquiry into the
significant increase in milk prices across Karachi.

The investigation revealed that the three associations representing dairy farmers in Karachi were
directly responsible for the increase in milk prices in Karachi and its suburbs.


https://pakobserver.net/karachi-dairy-associations-fined-for-raising-milk-prices/

During the operation, the representatives of the associations took the stand that the prices fixed by
Karachi Commissioner under the Sindh Essential Commodities Price Control and Prevention of
Profiteering and Hoarding Act, 2005, had not been revised for the last three years despite inflation.

However, according to the commission’s report, all the aforementioned associations had increased milk
prices by putting unnecessary pressure and obstruction on the milk delivery system.

The CCP announcement stated that the evidence presented before the bench, including video
recordings, proved that the prices announced by the associations were practically implemented
throughout the supply chain.

These associations forced wholesalers and retailers to adhere to their fixed prices through intimidation
and threats of suspension of milk supply.

According to the CCP, the associations exercised significant influence over the key price-setting factors —
fixed rates, mandi rates, wholesale and retail prices, which led to distortions in the fresh milk market.

The order further revealed that the dairy farmers’ associations stored milk in ice factories to create
artificial shortages, and later sold it at inflated prices in interior areas of Sindh.

According to the statement, these tactics severely affected the supply chain and imposed additional
financial burdens on consumers.
https://timesofkarachi.pk/49369-karachi-three-dairy-associations-fined-rs-2min-for-raising-milk-prices/

Karachi dairy associations fined for raising milk prices

December 21, 2024
KARACHI: The Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) has imposed fines on the dairy associations in
Karachi for artificially increasing milk prices, ARY News reported on Saturday.

CCP imposed a fine of Rs1 million on the Dairy and Cattle Farmers Association while Rs5 lac each on the
Dairy Farmers Association Karachi and Karachi Dairy Farmers Association.

During the inquiry, all three Dairy Farmers’ Associations were found guilty of colluding to raise the price
of fresh milk in Karachi and surrounding areas.

The video evidence also confirmed that Dairy Associations coerce the wholesalers and retailers to
implement their arbitrary prices.

The Dairy Associations also hoarded the milk in ice factories to increase pressure on the supply of milk
and create an artificial shortage, only to sell it in interior Sindh at inflated prices.

Read More: Dairy farmers want milk price to be fixed at Rs300/litre in Karachi

The CCP took stern notice of disrupting the market of fresh milk and imposing unnecessary financial
burdens on consumers.


https://timesofkarachi.pk/49369-karachi-three-dairy-associations-fined-rs-2mln-for-raising-milk-prices/

The prices of milk in Karachi are already very high <but the Dairy and cattle farmers are still demanding a
significant increase in the price of milk, proposing an additional Rs80 per litre.

According to details, the dairy and cattle farmers, who had previously agreed with the Karachi
commissioner to maintain the milk price at Rs220 per liter until December 2024, are now pushing to
nullify this agreement and set a higher price.

They are advocating for a revised price of Rs300 per liter, seeking an official notification to endorse this
change.
https://arynews.tv/karachi-dairy-associations-fined-for-raising-milk-prices/

CCP penalizes three dairy associations for collusive practices in

fresh milk pricing

ISLAMABAD, Dec 21: The Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) has imposed penalties
on three dairy associations in Karachi for colluding to influence fresh milk prices, a
contravention of Section 4(1) and 4(2)(a) of the Competition Act, 2010. The penalties include
PKR 1 million on M/s Dairy and Cattle Farmers Association (DCFA) and PKR 500,000 each on
M/s Dairy Farmer Association Karachi (DFAK) and M/s Karachi Dairy Farmers Association
(KDFA).

The CCP initiated an enquiry following multiple media reports and articles highlighting a
significant hike in milk prices across Karachi. Investigations revealed that the three associations,
operating at different levels of the fresh milk supply chain, were directly responsible for the price
surge in Karachi and its surrounding regions. During the proceedings, it was argued that the price
caps set by the Commissioner Karachi under the Sindh Essential Commaodities Price Control and
Prevention of Profiteering and Hoarding Act, 2005, were not been revised for three years despite
rising inflation. However, the CCP’s findings demonstrated that these associations exerted undue
influence on the supply chain to manipulate milk prices.

The Order established that evidence, in the form of video recordings confirmed that the price
increases announced by the associations were effectively implemented across the supply chain.
The associations employed coercive tactics to enforce compliance with their pricing
mechanisms, threatening wholesalers and retailers with milk supply suspensions if they refused
to adhere to the prescribed rates. The Order concluded that the associations had substantial
influence over key pricing elements, including bandhi rates, mandi rates, wholesale rates and
retail prices, resulting in significant price distortions in the fresh milk market.

The Order further revealed that the associations created artificial shortages of milk by hoarding it
in ice factories, subsequently selling it in interior Sindh at inflated rates. These practices
significantly disrupted the supply chain and imposed an undue financial burden on consumers.

https://theazb.com/ccp-penalizes-three-dairy-associations-for-collusive-practices-in-fresh-milk-pricing/
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